

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Dec 16, 2016, 2:47 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

93282-4
No. 90733-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DONALD R. SWANK, Individually and as Personal Representative
of the ESTATE OF ANDREW F. SWANK, and PATRICIA A. SWANK,

Petitioners,

v.

VALLEY CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, a Washington State Non-Profit
Corporation, JIM PURYEAR, MIKE HEDEN, and DERICK TABISH,
individually, and TIMOTHY F. BURNS, M.D., individually,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS

Christopher W. Nicoll, WSBA #20771	Stewart A. Estes, WSBA #15535
Noah S. Jaffe, WSBA #43454	Keating Bucklin &
Nicoll Black & Feig PLLC	McCormack, Inc., P.S.
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1650	800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4141
Seattle, WA 98101	Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 838-7555	Telephone: (206) 623-8861
Facsimile: (206) 838-7515	Facsimile: (206) 223-9423
cnicoll@nicollblack.com	sestes@kbmlawyers.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Washington Defense Trial Lawyers



ORIGINAL

FILED E
DEC 27 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT
b/h

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Trial Court and Court of Appeals Properly Recognized that the Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction over Dr. Burns Would be Inconsistent with Constitutional Due Process Rights and Clear U.S. Supreme Court Precedent. 4

 1. *Walden v. Fiore* precludes the exercise of specific personal jurisdiction over Dr. Burns. 6

 2. *Walden*'s principles apply in the medical malpractice and common law negligence contexts. 12

 3. The Lystedt Law does not alter defendants' due process rights nor impact the personal jurisdiction analysis..... 16

IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511, 55 S. Ct. 497, 79 L. Ed. 1032 (1935).....	17
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 116 S. Ct. 1589, 134 L. Ed.2d 809 (1996).....	17
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 105 S. Ct. 2174, 85 L. Ed. 2d 528 (1985).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 746, 187 L. Ed. 2d 624 (2014).....	6
<i>Gelineau v. New York Univ. Hosp.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 661 (D.N.J. 1974).....	14
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915, 131 S. Ct. 2846, 180 L. Ed.2d 796 (2011)	5
<i>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 752, 757 P.2d 933 (1988).....	4
<i>Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366, 96 S. Ct. 923, 47 L. Ed.2d 55 (1976).....	17
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 14-CV-119-NJR-DGW, 2016 WL 6248281 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 26, 2016).....	13, 15
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235, 78 S. Ct. 1228, 2 L. Ed.2d 1283 (1958).....	4
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324, 109 S. Ct. 2491, 105 L. Ed.2d 275 (1989).....	17, 18
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408, 104 S. Ct. 1868, 80 L. Ed.2d 404 (1984)	8, 12, 17
<i>Lewis v. Bours</i> , 119 Wn.2d 667, 35 P.2d 221 (1992)	2, 3, 15
<i>Monkton Ins. Servs., Ltd. v. Ritter</i> , 768 F.3d 429, 434 n.2 (5th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 165 F.3d 1151, 1153 (7th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Presby Patent Trust v. Infiltrator Sys., Inc.</i> , 14-CV-542-JL, 2015 WL 3506517 (D.N.H. June 3, 2015).....	13
<i>Pub. Impact, LLC v. Boston Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 732, 742 (M.D.N.C. 2015).....	13

<i>Ruhe v. Bowen</i> , 2:15-CV-03792-DCN, 2016 WL 5372555 (D.S.C. Sept. 26, 2016)	11, 13, 14
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn.2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989).....	4
<i>Sutcliffe v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , CV-13-01029-PHX-PGR, 2015 WL 1442773 (D. Ariz. Mar. 30, 2015)	13
<i>Swank v. Valley Christian School</i> , 194 Wn. App. 67, 374 P.3d 245 (2016).....	2, 6
<i>Tackett v. Duncan</i> , 376 Mont. 348, 334 P.3d 920 (2014).....	13
<i>Waggaman v. Arauzo</i> , 117 A.D.3d 724, 985 N.Y.S.2d 281 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)	13, 14
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 1115, 188 L. Ed. 2d 12 (2014).....	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Walker v. Bonney–Watson Co.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 27, 823 P.2d 518 (1992).....	4
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286, 100 S. Ct. 559, 567, 62 L. Ed.2d 490 (1980).....	5, 11
<i>Yates v. Muir</i> , 492 N.E.2d 1267 (Ill. 1986).....	2

Statutes

Idaho Code § 33-1625	17
RCW 4.28	4
